Before the Public Service Commission

Of the State of Missouri

	Staff of the Public Service Commission of Missouri 

vs. 

Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P.  
	))))))
	Case No. GC-2003-0314

	
	
	


MOTION TO DISMISS, 

ANSWER TO SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT, 

AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

OF RESPONDENT SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, L.P,


COMES NOW Respondent, Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. ("SMGC"), pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070, and respectfully submits its Motion to Dismiss, Answer To Second Amended Complaint and Affirmative Defenses in response to the Staff's Second Amended Complaint filed in this matter on July 22, 2003.

MOTION TO DISMISS


For its Motion to Dismiss, pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(6), SMGC states:


1.
The instant Complaint fails to comply with the requirements set forth in Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070, in that it does not contain the information required in Subsection (5) of said Rule.  Among the deficiencies, most notable is the omission of any statement regarding "[t]he jurisdiction of the commission over the subject matter of the complaint;" (i.e. the provisioning of gas supplies for transportation customers).  


2.
Complainant has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  (a) As fully set forth in Subsections (1) and (3) of the Commission’s Rule, the complainant must be aggrieved by a violation of any statute, rule, order or decision within the Commission’s jurisdiction.  While the Complaint alleges that SMGC violated its own tariff and Section 393.130, RSMo. Supp. 2002, it fails to allege that the provisioning and/or sale of gas supplies to transportation customers is within the jurisdiction of the Commission and therefore required to be offered as a Missouri-tariffed service, or is otherwise prohibited by the provisions of Section 393.130;

(b)
The provisioning and/or sale of gas supplies to transportation customers is preempted by federal law, pursuant to the rules, regulations and orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC").

ANSWER


For its Answer, pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(8), SMGC states as follows:


1.
Respondent admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 1 of the Complaint.   


2.
Respondent admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint.


3.
Respondent admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 3 of the Complaint.  

4.
Respondent admits that Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. is a public utility under the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri. However, SMGC denies that the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Complaint.  

5.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 5, including specifically the allegation that SMGC has created an unauthorized class of customers.    

6.
Respondent admits the allegation contained in Paragraph 6.

7.
Respondent admits the allegation contained in Paragraph 7.

8.
Respondent admits the allegation contained in Paragraph 8.

9.
The Commission's Report and Order in Case No. GR-2001-388 speaks for itself, and it is unnecessary for the Respondent to admit or deny the statements contained in Paragraph 9 related to the Report and Order.

10.
The Commission's Report and Order in Case No. GR-2001-388 speaks for itself, and it is unnecessary for the Respondent to admit or deny the statements contained in Paragraph 10 related to the Report and Order.  Respondent would state as an affirmative defense that the doctrines of res judicata and stare decisis do not apply to Commission decisions.

11.
Respondent admits that its April 9, 2003, filing contained the statements recited in Paragraph 11.  Respondent has insufficient information to admit or deny the statements regarding whether Staff believes the issues in this case are the same as in Case No. GR-2001-388.  The Commission's Order Directing That Complaint Be Held in Abeyance speaks for itself, and it is unnecessary for Respondent to admit or deny allegations related to it. 

12.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the statements and answers contained in Paragraphs 1 through 11 above.

13.
Respondent admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 13.

14.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 14.

15.
 Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 15.

16.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 16.

17.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 17.

COUNT 2
18.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the statements and answers contained in Paragraphs 1 through 17 above.

19.
Respondent has insufficient information to admit or deny that the allegation contained in Paragraph 19 regarding statements made by the Commission.  Respondent admits that it has a provision in its tariff  which is quoted in Paragraph 19, but would refer the Commission to the entirety of its tariff for a complete understanding of the quoted provision.

20.
The Commission's Report and Order in Case No. GR-2001-388 speaks for itself, and it is unnecessary from the Respondent to admit or deny the statements contained in Paragraph 20.  Respondent would state as an affirmative defense that the doctrines res judicata and stare decisis do not apply to Commission decisions. 

21.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 21.

COUNT 3
22.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the statements and answers contained in Paragraphs 1 through 21 above.

23.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 23.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES


For its Affirmative Defenses, SMGC states as follows:


1.
SMGC acted lawfully and prudently by providing unregulated services related to the provisioning and/or sale of gas supplies to transportation customers, and SMGC's ratepayers benefited by such activities.


2.
The Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.


3.
The Commission lacks jurisdiction over the provisioning and/or sales of gas supplies for transportation customers, pursuant to the rules, regulations, and orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.


4.
The Commission lacks jurisdiction over the provisioning and/or sales of gas supplies to transportation customers in interstate commerce.  Section 386.030.     RSMo. 2000.


5.
The proposed penalties would interfere with interstate commerce.


6.
The Commission lacks the statutory authority to assess penalties for Respondent engaging in unregulated activities permitted by law.



7.
The doctrines of res judicata and stare decisis do not apply to Commission decisions, and the Commission must provide the Respondent with due process of law in this proceeding. 


8.
The Company has not violated or failed to comply with any provision of the constitution of this state or any other law, and has not failed, omitted or neglected to obey, observe or comply with any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement, or any part or provision thereof, of the Commission, and therefore it would be unlawful to assess penalties against the Respondent.


9.
The Company has not granted an undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to any of its customers.


10.
The Company has not violated its Transportation Tariff by purchasing transportation volumes on behalf of customers in its role as agent.

WHEREFORE, having fully answered and for the reasons set forth above, Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. requests the Commission to enter an Order dismissing the Complaint filed herein.







Respectfully submitted,







/s/ James M. Fischer

_______________________________
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